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Background and Objectives

Background Objectives

This report presents the findings of the Town of Key survey topicsinclude:
Canmore’s 2025 Citizen Perspectives Survey. The Citizen
Perspectives Survey is conducted every few years to

understand the needs and perceptions of residents, * Quality of life
determine satisfaction with municipal services, identify
spending priorities, identify areas forimprovement, and

* Importantlocal issues

» Perceptions of staff and Council

learn more about the overall quality of life in Canmore. The » Importance of and satisfaction with Town services
last survey was conducted in 2023. and programs
Insights gained by this research inform future priorities » Financial planning

and direction for Town of Canmore Council and

o ) » Communications, engagement, and customer service
administration.

* Environmental sustainability
* Community safety
* Growth and development

» Diversityandinclusion
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Methodology

Methodology

Ipsos conducted a total of 400 telephone interviews with a
randomly selected representative sample of Canmore
residents aged 18 years or older.

A screening question was included at the start of the
survey to confirm residency (either full-time or part-time)
in Canmore.

Fieldwork for the survey was completed between April 2
and 16, 2025.

The final data has been weighted to ensure that the
gender/age distribution reflects that of the actual
populationin Canmore according to 2021 Census data.

Overall results based on a sample size of 400 are accurate
to within £4.9%, 19 times out of 20. The margin of error will
be larger for sample subgroups.

© Ipsos | Town of Canmore - 2025 Citizen Perspectives Survey | May 2025 5

Interpreting and Viewing the Results

Some totals in the report may not add to 100%. Some
summary statistics(e.g., total satisfied) may not match
their component parts. The numbers are correct, and the
apparent errors are due to rounding.

Where possible, this year's results have been compared to
past Citizen Perspectives Surveys to understand how
attitudes and priorities are changing, identify new or
emergingissues, and monitor perceptions of the Town’s
performance. Arrows ( VA) are used to denote statistically
significant differences between 2025 and 2023.
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IMPORTANT LOCAL
ISSUES
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Important Local Issues

(coded open-end, multiple responses allowed)
TOTAL MENTIONS

[l 1st mention 2nd mention Total mentions 2023 2021

Social [Net] 47% 47%  18%

Growth and development[Net] 28% 26% 62%

Transportation[Net] [ 15%V 21% 20%

Economy[Net] [ 14% 15% 5%

Miscellaneous [Net] 13% 14% 1%

o crsronmeneCne] B 5% % o
I SO Infrastructure[Net] &~ g% 12% 9%

Q1. In your view, as a resident of

Canmore, what is the most -
important issue facing your Wildlife management [Net] E 8% A 3% 13%
community, that is the one issue

you feel should receive the Municipal government services[Net] % 3% 2% 3%
greatest attention from your

local leaders? Are there any other Parks, recreation, and culture [Net] | 1% 1% 1%
important local issues?

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); o o o
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) Other & 7% 9% 12%

None/nothing/don't know [l 4% 5% 4%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Important Local Issues - Individual Responses
Included in Each Net! (coded open-end, multiple responses allowed)

TOTAL MENTIONS TOTAL MENTIONS
SOCIAL[NET] 47% ECONOMY[NET] 14%
Affordable housing 30% Cost of living 10%
Housing (unspecified) 12% MISCELLANEOUS[NET] 13%
Availability of housing 6% Taxes/high taxes 4%
GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT [NET] 28% Community involvement in decision making 4%
Sustainable growth/development 8% Budget control/appropriate spending of taxes 3%
Too much growth/development 6% ENVIRONMENT [NET] 13%

{\Iv%%rAn:grEeTr:qigftiCoon@?ri]gatté%r\}g: Too many tourists/visitors 5% Conserving the environment/green spaces 1%

a specific theme. Three Sisters development 4%

Q1. Inyour view, as a resident of Population growth 3%

Frﬁg?,}?gﬁtv,vshsite' s the Iyour TRANSPORTATION [NET] 15%

community, that is the one issue Traffic congestion 8%

you feel should receive the

greatest attention from your Parking issues/tickets 6%

local leaders? Are there any other
important local issues?

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400)

"Nets 10% or more total mentions. Individual responses 3% or more.
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QUALITY OF LIFE
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Overall Quality of Life in Canmore Today

W 2025 —
2023 A 48%
2021 Very good 49%
64 | TOTAL GOOD
92%
93%
A 45%
Good L4,
34%
. 7 |
Poor 6%
2% TOTAL POOR
7%
0% [
Very poor || 1%
02. How would you rate the 0%
overall quality of life in Canmore —
today? Would you say ...? o
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); , I 1%
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) Don'tknow (%
0%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Change in Quality of Life in Past 3 Years

I 2025
B 8% 2023
Improved 8% 2021

9%

-

Stayed the same 39%
53%

I 0%

Worsened 52%
38%
03. And, do you feel that the
quality of life in Canmore in the o
past three years has ...? I 1%
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); Don't know || 29
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) 0%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
© Ipsos | Town of Canmore - 2025 Citizen Perspectives Survey | May 2025 12



(coded open-end)

Reasons Quality of Life has Worsened

Note: 2025 mentions <2% not
shown.

05. Why do you think the quality
of life has worsened? Taxes/increased taxes I 2%

Base: Those saying the quality of life
has worsened - 2025 (n=204); 2023
(n=210); 2021(n=132)

Parking I 2%

2023 2021

Growth and development [Net] _ L4% A 26% 51%
costof living [N 20%v 36%  14%

Housing affordability/availability - 14% 10% 7%
Governance/leadership . 7% 8% 2%

Traffic I 4% 3% 8%

0% 0%

4% 0%

© Ipsos | Town of Canmore - 2025 Citizen Perspectives Survey | May 2025 13
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PERCEPTIONS OF STAFF
AND COUNCIL




Note: Data labels <3% not shown.

06. Taking everything into
account, how satisfied are you
with the way the Town of
Canmore's[INSERT ITEM]is
going about running the
community?

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400);
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300)

Satisfaction with Council and Administration

TOTAL SATISFIED

V S hat Not Not at all p
u sgtri)gfied Sgtrig(?i\gda S&?tigfei(?(l:l Saq(isaﬂead B Don'tknow 2025 2023 2021
Municipal government
including Counciland BE{A 52% 23% 12% 65% 64% 73%
Administration as a whole
Administration, excluding o o o o o 5 o
Council TLLRA 56% 4% 0%y, 7% 66% 75%
C il, ludi
O dmimstration 54% 19% 12%H 66% 66% 70%

© Ipsos | Town of Canmore - 2025 Citizen Perspectives Survey | May 2025

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.



IMPORTANCE OF AND
SATISFACTION WITH

TOWN SERVICES AND
PROGRAMS




Overall Satisfaction with Town Services and
Programs

. 37%
Very satisfied %
g 357 41% TOTAL SATISFIED
86%
I s |
Somewhat satisfied 50%
47%
I - 202
Not very satisfied 1% 2023
N TOTAL NOT SATISFIED 2021
9%
13%
13%
- : N 2%
07x. How satisfied are you with . o
theoveralllevelandqu)glityof Notat all satisfied | 1%
services and programs provided 2%
by the Town of Canmore? Are _

you...?

[+)
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); . 0%
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) Don't know 2%

1%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Note: Data labels <3% not shown.

0Q7.1am going to read a list of
programs and services provided
to you by the Town of Canmore.
Please tell me how important
each oneis to you.

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400);
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300)

Importance of Town Services and Programs (1/2)

TOTAL IMPORTANT

V S hat Not Not at all .
u irﬁ;%rtant irr?;r)noi\tl\;ni in?pgSt;ynt irr?pgrtgnt M Don'tknow 2025 2023 2021
Fire and rescue services 94% 6% 100% 99% 100%
Parks, trails and oth
Wat d t t
Poli i idedb
Land use and community ® o, ° o o
Slanning 83% 14% 97% 98% 95%
Traffic management 22% 3% 9%  98%  96%
R ling, garb d
Street cleaningincluding ® o, o, ° o °
amow/ice rermoval N% 25% 3% 96% 96% 99%

© Ipsos | Town of Canmore - 2025 Citizen Perspectives Survey | May 2025

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.



Importance of Town Services and Programs (2/2)

Ver Somewhat Not ver Not at all . TOTAL IMPORTANT
u imp}grtant important importaynt important M Don'tknow 2025 2023 2021

Recreation facilities and
orograme | 27% 3% 96%  95%  92%

Social supportsincluding
femiyrcommuniyupeort [NNNNNNNNEE UMM 22% 3%  95%  94%  84%

and affordable services

Maintenance and upgradin
of streets and sidewalks 38% 6% 93% 96% 97%

Vital Homes formerly known
as Perpetual tforcanlc. [N Y 13% 5% 0% e2%  sew

Housing or PAH program

Community events 42% 45% 12% 87% 86% 93%

Note: Data labels <3% not shown.

+ The words "in response to .
COVID-19"removed in 2023. Freelocal transit 61% 24% 9%5% 86% 84% 82%

0Q7.1am going to read a list of A | Land byl
rograms and services provided nimal control and bylaw

?o y?)u by the Town of anmore. services 48% 38% 12% 86% 86% 89%

Please tell me how important

each oneis to you.

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400);
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300)

Public art program 24% 41% 25% 10% 65% 67% 70%

Pedestrian-only Main St.+ 33% 30% 19% 17% 64% 70% 78%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Satisfaction with Town Services and Programs (1/2)

Ver Somewhat Not ver Not at all , TOTAL SATISFIED
u satiéfied satisfied satisfie)é satisfied M Don'tknow 2025 2023 2021
Fire and rescue services 67% 28% 3:* 95% A 91% 95%

Recyong. garbade and 67% 28% 3% 95% 93% 91%

L S 61% 31% 4%3% 92%  88%  91%

Parks, trails and other green

space 47% 45% 6% 92% 90% 90%

Community events 35% 57% 5% 92% 9% 94%

Note: Data labels <3% not shown.

Q7a.lam going to read a list of Free local transit 62
programs and services provided

to you by the Town of Canmore. . -
Please tell me how satisfied you Recreation facilities and
are with the job the Town is doing programs
in providing that program or

service. Public rt program [ TTA 48% 8%6% 84%  84%  84%

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400);
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300)

EN

28% 5%% 90%  90%  89%

47% 42% 8%3% 89%  88%  88%

Emergency preparedness 33% 50% 1% 3% 84%v 89%  84%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Satisfaction with Town Services and Programs (2/2)

Ver Somewhat Not ver Not at all p TOTAL SATISFIED
u satiéfied satisfied satisfie)tlj satisfied M Don'tknow 2025 2023 2021
Water & t t
ater & waste water 36%  10%6% 83%v  90%  94%
Street cleaningincludin
e e 44% 12%4% 83%A 57%  73%
Animal control and bylaw o @ & ® o o o
services 29% 48% 15% 7% 77% % 77%
Social supportsincluding
family/community support 53% 15%3%% 77% T4% 70%
and affordable services
Note: Data labels <3% not shown. Maintenance and upgrading
+The words "in response to of streetsand sidewalks 46% 8% 7% 75% 2% 66%
COVID-19"removed in 2023.
Q7a.lam going to read a list of Pedestrian-only Main St.+ o o o ° o o
programs and services provided y 36% 38% N% [ 15% 3% 75% 79%
Froase tull e how satiefiedyou Vital Homes formerly known
0, o, 0, 0, 0, o o,
are with the job the Town is doing Haosuzienrggtruﬂﬁf;%céigﬁ 11% 41% 26% 19% a 52% 48% 567%
in providing that program or
ervice Traffic management 38% 25% | 24% 51%4  42%  39%
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400);
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) .
Lend useand commurty VIR 41% 29% 21% | a8%v  se%  uux

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Importance vs. Satisfaction Action Grid

PRIMARY STRENGTHS
PRIMARY OPPORTUNITIES

. Parks, trails & _Fireand
4 100% Water & waste other green-, / rescue
water | space | ‘/
Social supports incl. Family & L Emergency I
; CommunitySFl)Jpport&Affordagle ® reparedness Recycling,
’ @ Traffic management Serwces\. prep \ &gargaget
i compos
‘\_Land use & community u radirr;lalgftg?fer(]ﬁg g‘(' | Recreation ;‘ \ P
) planning P9 9 sidewalks Street cIeaning_L facilities & Police services
91% ‘ incl. snow/icé programs—provided by RCMP —
| removal
Vital Homes formerly known Animal control & =-Community event
L “as Perpetual Affordable bylaw © \
2 Housing or PAH Program .
Z “Free local transit
07.1am going to read a list of 'no_:
programs and services provided a
to you by the Town of Canmore. z
Please tell me how important
each oneis to you.
Q7a.lam going to read a list of
programs and services provided
to you by the Town of Canmore.
Please tell me how satisfied you ) ) » Public art program
are with the job the Town is doing Pedestrian-only Main St-@
in providing that program or
service. 60%
45% 80% 100%

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400)

v

SATISFACTION
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FINANCIAL PLANNING
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Value for Taxes

I 20%
Very good value 17%
299, TOTAL GOOD VALUE
74%
72%
A 54 %
Fairly good value 55%
62 %
— s |
Fairly poor value 18% W 2025
12% TOTAL POOR VALUE 2023
26% 2021

26%

08. Thinking about all the

programs and services you N 8%
receive from the Town of Very poor value 8%
Canmore, would you say that 29
overall you get good value or poor °
value for your tax dollars?(Is that

very or fairly good/poor value?)

o,
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); . 0%Y
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) Don't know 3%

2%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
© Ipsos | Town of Canmore - 2025 Citizen Perspectives Survey | May 2025 24



Note: 2025 mentions <3% not
shown.

08b. Considering all the services
that you know the Town of
Canmore offers, name up to two
services that you would propose
to spend more on to receive an
increase in service.

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400);
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300)

Suggestions for Services to Spend More On

(coded open-end, multiple responses allowed)

TOTAL MENTIONS 2025 2021
T 24%  17%
Parks/recreation [N 19% 24% 30%

Public transit/bus service [N 9% 9% 4%
Traffic congestion [N 7% 7% 6%

Road maintenance [ 6% 9% 7%
Emergency services [l 5% 7% 5%
Community planning/land use/development [l 4% 3% 4%
Emergency preparedness [l 4% A 0% 0%
Snow removal [l 4%V 19% N%

Child facilities/services [l 3% 1% 1%
Water treatment [l 3% A 0% 0%
Community events [l 3% 1% 2%
None/nothing/don't know 16% 13% 13%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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COMMUNICATIONS,
ENGAGEMENT, AND
CUSTOMER SERVICE
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Overall Town Communications

Il 2025 _
I s
2021
Very good 19%
18% TOTAL GOGD
72%
76%
N 54%
Good 57%
58%
I 19%
010. Overall, how would you rate Poor 19%
the Town of Canmore in terms of
how well it communicates with 18% w
citizens about its services, 28%
programs, policies and plans? 24,
Would you say the o
communication has been ...? - 9% A
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); Very poor 5%
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300)
6%
VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Information Needs

(coded open-end, multiple responses allowed)

2023 2021

Community planning/land use/new developments [ 27% 22% 30%

Emergencyservices [ 12% 9% 4%

Community/special events [N 12% 8% 7%

Community updates/what'snew [ 9% 8% 21%

Municipal taxes/property taxes/budget [ 8% 8% 6%

Municipal services/programs(unspecified) [l 6% 5% 5%

Bylaws [ 6% A 3% 5%

Roads/transportation/transit [l 5%V 10% 9%

Public/Councilmeetings [l 4% 6% 7%

Note: 2025 mentions <2% not Parks/recreation/arts/culture [l 4% 4% 3%

ShOWH: . Public engagement [l 3% 2% 1%

Q11. Thinking about your : o o

information needs, what kinds of Housing [l 2% 1% 1%
information do you want the : :

Town of Canmo):'e to provide you Transparent/clearinformation [l 2% 1% 2%

with? Any others? Fire safety/proofing [l 2% 0% 0%
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); o o

2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) Cost of living/affordability [l 2% 2% 0%

None/nothing/don't know 20% 25% 19%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Preferred Communication Methods

(coded open-end, multiple responses allowed)
2023 2021

Email [ 37% 39%  34%
Newspaper [N 33% 33%  43%
Socialmedia [ 29% 31% 29%
Town website [N 16% 19%  25%
Mail [ 1% 9% 10%

Printed newsletter/pamphlet/brochure [N 9% 8% 8%
Text [N 8% 5% 3%
Radio [l 4%V 8% 9%
Note: 2025 mentions <2% not App Bl 3% A 0% 0%
shown.
0, (o)
012. What methods would be best Telephone [l 3% 3% 2%
for the Town of Canmore to . .
communicate information to Town/Council meetings [l 2% 2% 1%
you? Any others? ) . .
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); Billboards/posters . 2% 2% 2%
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300)
None/nothing/don't know 4% 6% 3%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023. @
29

© Ipsos | Town of Canmore - 2025 Citizen Perspectives Survey | May 2025



Website Visitation and Usefulness

HAVE VISITED TOWN WEBSITE USEFULNESS OF CONTENT
Il 2025 —
s 0%
2021 Very 0
33%
USEFUL
87%
I se |
Somewhat o
useful 55%
53%
QW1. Have you been to the Town 2023 81% -
of Canmore's W'?ebsitein the last —
twelve months? - 1%
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); Not too o
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) useful 10% TOTAL
12% | NOT USEFUL
OW2. How useful was the content 13%
of information and online o °
services available on the 2021 81% o 12%
website? Was it ...? l 2%
Not at all o

Base: Those who visited the website - useful 2%
2025 (n=319); 2023 (n=323); 2021(n=246) 29,

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Attitudes towards Engagement Opportunities

Strongl Somewhat Somewhat Strongl , TOTAL AGREE
u agreegy agree disagree disag?eé M Don'tknow 2025 2023 2021

I would like to provide input

to the Town for the purpose
of influencing decision- 37% 49% N%3% 86% 84% 86%
making about Town projects

and services

Residents have enough

_opportunities to provide

input into decision-making E &7 37% 25% 19% 54%V 62% 64 %
about Town projects and
services
The Town uses input from

residentsin decision- ® o ® & o o o

. o making about Town projects 37% 247 247 49% 55% 62%

Note: Data labels <3% not shown. and services

QA1. Please indicate your
agreement or disagreement with
the following statements. Is that

strongly or somewhat? The Town's decision-making
Base: Al ts- 2025 (n=400): about projects and services
283?;(”:58 ;%dz?r(‘nimg) 5(n=400) is reflective of the voice of a 10% 32% 28% 27% 43% 48% 50%

majority of residents

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Note: Data labels <3% not shown.

0CS5. Thinking about your
personal dealings with the Town
of Canmore, your general
impressions and anything you
may have read, seen or heard,
please tell me whether you agree
or disagree with each of the
following statements about the
Town?

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400);
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300)

Attitudes towards Customer Service Delivery and
Transparency

Strongl S hat S hat Strongl , TOTAL AGREE
WS Somewhat o Somewhat g STt M Domtinow — ol PR
T taff t ,
el e eeinechs 2% 1A% se% &% 89%
The quality of service from
theTownisconsistehr]tIK 49% 20% 7% 73% 75% 79%
19
T taff t t
%hold of when | need them 48% 12%  17% 70% 68% 76%
The Town of Canmore
practices open and 45% 19% 11%| 68% VY 75% 77%
accessible government
The Town respond ickl
to re(;,\LljegtsSgnd CSEJ?]L(J:Ierng 45% 20% 13%' 64% 65% 74%

© Ipsos | Town of Canmore - 2025 Citizen Perspectives Survey | May 2025
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ENVIRONMENTAL
SUSTAINABILITY
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Managing Human and Wildlife Interaction

I 29%
Very good %
gy, 0 TOTAL GOOD
76%
74%
. 47%
Somewhat good L4,
47%
N 16%
Somewhat poor 17% W 2025
20% TOTAI_ POOR 2023
23% 2021
25%
N 7%
Very poor 8%
QOE4. How is the Town of Canmore 12%
doing when it comes to °
addressing the issue of human- -
wildlife interaction in the Town? o
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); , 0%
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) Dontknow | 1%
2%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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Satisfaction with Programs and Services Aimed at
Reducing Community Impact on Climate Change

N 18%Y
Very satisfied A
Y 5y 2 TOTAL SATISFIED
73%
75%
AN 5a%
Somewhat satisfied 49%
54%
—— L 2025
ot very satisfie 16%
0% | TOTAL NOT SATISFIED 2023
24% 2021
22%
QE3. How satisfied are you with s - 7%
the Town of Canmore’s programs Not at all satisfied 6%
and services aimed at reducing 12%

our community impact on climate ]
change? Areyou ...?

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); 9
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) Don't know H 34/3/
o

1%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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COMMUNITY
SAFETY
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Overall Community Safety

B 2025 —
2023 Y e6%
2021 Very safe 68%
69% TOTAL SAFE
98%
99%
I
Somewhat safe 31%
30%
| 1%

Not very safe | 1%
1% | TOTAL NOT SAFE

2%

1%

QCMS1. Overall, would you say
0%

that Canmoreis ...?
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400); Not at allsafe Q9%

2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300) .
0%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023. @
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Biggest Crime and Personal Safety Issue

(coded open-end)

2023
Substance abuse . 6% 5%
Personal safety . 5% A 0%
Transients/visitors/tourists . 5% 4%
Not asked in 2021. Animals/wildlife I 3% 3%
Note: 2025 mentions <2% not
shown. Vandali .
QCMS2. In your opinion, what is anaatism I 3% 2%
the biggest crime and personal
safety issue currently facing . .
Canmore? Crime (unspecified) I 2% 1%
Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400);
2023(n:400§)
None/nothing/don't know 18% 18%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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GROWTH AND
DEVELOPMENT
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Note: Data labels <3% not shown.

0G1. I'm going to read you a few
statements about growth and
developmentin the Town of
Canmore. Please tell me whether
you agree or disagree with each.
Is that strongly or somewhat
agree/disagree?

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400);
2023 (n=400); 2021(n=300)

Attitudes towards Growth and Development

Strongl Somewhat Somewhat Strongl p TOTAL AGREE

u agreegy agree disagree disag?eé M Don'tknow 2025 2023 2021
Itis possible for the Town of
Canmore to grow while

___Maintaining the quality of B8 55 32% 23% 23% 54% 53% 49%
life we have come to enjoy in
this Town
The Town of Canmore keeps

citizens informed about how [§[:/4 35% 29% 21% 49%V 60% 53%
it plans to deal with growth
The Town of Canmore is
managing growth and

_developmentinthe Three KEDAl  26% 23% 37% 38%Y  45% 31%
Sistersareain aresponsible
manner
The Town of Canmore does a
ood job managing the level

%f de{/elopmengt agd growth 28% 29% 33% 38%V 45% 35%
inthe Town

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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DIVERSITY AND
INCLUSION
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Attitudes towards Diversity and Inclusion

@ Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly B Dot know TOTAL AGREE

agree agree disagree disagree 2025 2023 2021

People in Canmore are friendly ° o o o o o
and inclusive of all people 39% 8% 90% 91% 89%

Note: Data labels <3% not shown. People in Canmore feel
accepted regardless of their 40% 48% %39 88% 85% 82%
QEDIT. The next few statements background, identity or lifestyle 0% 8 L ° ° °

are about how you personally feel
about diversity and inclusionin
Canmore. To what extent do you
agree or disagree with the
following statements?

Base: All ts - 2025 (n=400); Canmore needs to address
2025 (n=400 ;()Z%dzﬁr(]nszsog) 5(n=400) racismand discrimination 22% 32% 23% 21% 54% 57% 68%

VA significantly higher/lower than 2023.
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WEIGHTED SAMPLE
CHARACTERISTICS
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Note: Some totals may not add to
100% due to rounding.

Base: All respondents - 2025 (n=400)

Weighted Sample Characteristics

GENDER

ale I 48%
Female N 51%

Other 0%

Prefer not
tosay | 1%

CHILDREN <18 IN HOUSEHOLD

Yes - 23%
No [ 77%

RESIDENCY STATUS

Part- Full-
time . time
N% 89%
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AGE

18 to 34 - 26%
35 t0 54 - 359
55+ - 38%

YEARS LIVED IN CANMORE
5orless Bl 14%
6-10 Il 14%
1-20 N 34%
21-30 [ 27%
3+ Il 1%

Mean 18.2 years

PRIMARILY RESPONSIBLE PAY
PROPERTY TAXES/RENT

Yes

87%

No

13% .

HOUSING TENURE

Rent - 31%

Other I 4%,



